
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

8 June 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meetings held on 4 May 2022 as a correct record 
and authorise the chairman to sign (to follow).   
 

4.   Major Planning Applications.  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

(a)   PA/2021/2151 Outline Planning Permission for a residential development of 
up to 390 dwellings with associated infrastructure, and with appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent consideration at land 
west of Brigg Road and south of Horkstow Road, Barton upon Humber  
(Pages 3 - 36) 
 

(b)   PA/2021/2168 Planning Permission to change the use of a paddock to 
residential curtilage, form a driveway, erect entrance gates and install 
children's play equipment, with associated works at Fox Farm, Cadney Road, 
Howsham, LN7 6LA  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

5.   Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.  (Pages 
49 - 50) 
 

(a)   PA/2021/538 Planning Permission to erect a single-storey side extension, a 
two-storey rear extension with a porch to the rear, and an extension to the 
garage at The Lilacs, 51 Main Street, Saxby all Saints, DN20 0QF  (Pages 51 
- 58) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 

 
(b)   PA/2021/1634 Outline Planning Permission to erect up to four dwellings with 

access (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent 
consideration) at Stanmore Lodge, Belton Road, Sandtoft, DN8 5SX  (Pages 
59 - 88) 
 

(c)   PA/2021/1870 Planning Permission to erect a single-storey extension to an 
existing annexe to provide a separate dwelling, including the creation of a 
new vehicular access to Daffodil Farmhouse at Daffodil Farmhouse and 
Annexe, West End Road, Epworth, DN9 1LA  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

(d)   PA/2021/2061 Planning Permission to remove condition 13 of PA/2019/930 
relating to ecology and biodiversity at Tetley House, land south of Tetley, 
Crowle, DN17 4HY  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

(e)   PA/2021/2169 Listed Building Consent to erect a lodge and wall, create a 
pond and swimming pool within the grounds and refurbish an existing tennis 
court including lighting and a storage shelter at Fox Farm, Cadney Road, 
Howsham, LN7 6LA  (Pages 107 - 116) 
 

(f)   PA/2022/271 Planning Permission for a minor material amendment to 
PA/2020/443 to retain external staircase at Rosabelle Manor, Derrythorpe 
Road, Belton, DN9 1NB  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 

(g)   PA/2022/392 Outline Planning Permission to erect two dwellings with access 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent 
consideration) at land adjacent to 18-22 West Street, Winterton, DN15 9QF  
(Pages 127 - 144) 
 

(h)   PA/2022/469 Planning Permission to replace the existing single glazed 
wooden framed windows with double glazed UPVC window units to ground 
and first floor at 34 King Street, Winterton, DN15 9TP  (Pages 145 - 150) 
 

(i)   PA/2022/525 Planning Permission to erect a two-storey extension including 
demolition of existing outbuilding at Lilac Cottage, Upperthorpe Road, 
Westwoodside, DN9 2AH  (Pages 151 - 160) 
 

(j)   PA/2022/658 Planning Permission to erect a bungalow and an attached 
garage, with associated access works at land to the rear of The Gables, 
Willow Lane, Goxhill, DN19 7JP  (Pages 161 - 170) 
 

6.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
 

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 



Planning commit
[...]
re no staffing or financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

4.2 Environmental considerations are of major importance when considering 
planning applications and are set out in the individual reports. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations 
contained in the schedule. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT LEAD 

 
Church Square House 
30–40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
DN15 6NL 
 
Reference: CB/JMC/Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 
Date: 26 May 2022 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
1. The applications including accompanying plans and ancillary correspondence. 

2. Statutory and non-statutory consultation letters and responses. 

3. Responses from parish and town councils. 

4. Representations from other bodies or individuals. 

5. Relevant planning policy documents. 

6. Previous relevant planning decisions. 

(Pursuant to section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 any document containing 
‘exempt information’ is excluded from this list.) 
 

Statement of publication's purpose 
 
The Ordnance Survey map data included within this publication is provided by North 
Lincolnshire Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact 
Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 2



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/2151 

APPLICANT Banks Property Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Outline planning permission for a residential development of up 

to 390 dwellings with associated infrastructure, and with 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for 
subsequent consideration 

LOCATION Land west of Brigg Road and south of Horkstow Road, Barton 
upon Humber 

PARISH Barton upon Humber 

WARD Barton 

CASE OFFICER Tanya Cog
[...]
p Limited. All rights reserved.2021

Planning Application November 2021
PA Drawing 10

KEY:

PROPOSED ROAD SURFACING

PROPOSED FOOTWAY

EARTHWORKS (1 IN 3 MAX)

PROPOSED CENTRELINE ALIGNMENT

2.4m x 43m VISIBILITY SPLAY

NOTE:

1. ALL UNITS ARE IN METRES UNLESS STATED
OTHERWISE

2. ROAD GEOMETRY HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SUIT
MANUAL FOR STREETS AND DMRB STANDARDS.

3. TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY SHOWN WAS CARRIED
OUT IN MARCH 2021 BY CASTLE KEEP SURVEYS.

4. DESIGN SHOWN IS PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO
FURTHER DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

5. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH DRAWINGS NT15292-003, 005 & 006

P
age 35

june cox_1
Text Box
PA/2021/2151 Proposed site access (Horkstow Road) (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/2168 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Antony Edmondson-Bennett 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to change the use of a paddock to 

residential curtilage, form a driveway, erect entrance gates and 
install children's play equipment, with associated works 

LOCATION Fox Farm, Cadney Road, Howsham, LN7 6LA 

PARISH Cadney 

WARD Ridge 

CASE OFFICER Mark Niland 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Cadney cum Howsham Parish Council 

Departure from the development plan 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Paragraph 47 – Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. Decisions on applications should be made as quickly as possible, and 
within statutory timescales unless a longer period has been agreed by the applicant in 
writing. 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: DS1, DS5, T2, T19, HE5, H5, H7, DS11 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS6, CS18, CS19 

CONSULTATIONS 

Highways: No objections subject to conditions. 

Drainage (Lead Local Flood Author
[...]
idance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 

Page 85



PA/2021/1634 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 0100023560

Development Boundary

P
age 86



The Gables
Access RoPlot 2

Plot 1

A E W
ilson access

Plot A Plot B Plot C Plot D

Existing access

Gge Gge

SUDS compliant surfaces

3.2m AOD
FFL 4.4m AOD

Site

Approved Development PA/2021/109

Private Drive

Overhead cables

A

A

BB

Dw
arf retaining w

all

Dw
arf retaining w

all

Illustrative Layout

Proposal
Drawing

Dwg No
Ref No

Client
Date
Scale

Howard J Wroot BSc MRICS
Chartered Surveyor

240 Wharf Road, Ealand 
Scunthorpe DN17 4JN

NPP Properties Ltd
23/5/22
1:250

2 of 3
1045-21

2 Pairs of semi-detached houses at Stanmore 
Lodge, Belton Road, Sandtoft, DN8 5SX.
Proposed Block Plan

01724 711068

Fax 01724 710174
Mob 07947 226577

Tel

P
age 87

June Cox_2
Text Box
PA/2021/1634 Illustrative layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/1870 

APPLICANT Miss Sally-Anne Moxon 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a single-storey extension to an 

existing annexe to provide a separate dwelling, including the 
creation of a new vehicular access to Daffodil Farmhouse 

LOCATION Daffodil Farmhouse and Annexe, West End Road, Epworth, 
DN9 1LA 

PARISH Epworth 

WARD Axholme Central 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 5, 12 and 16 apply. 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: Policies H5, H8, DS1, DS5, RD2, RD9, T1, T2, T19 and 
LC14 apply. 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS6, CS7, CS8 apply.  

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: No ob
[...]
ties Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to remove condition 13 of PA/2019/930 

relating  to ecology and biodiversity 

LOCATION Tetley House, land south of Tetley, Crowle, DN17 4HY 

PARISH Crowle and Ealand 

WARD Axholme North 

CASE OFFICER Mark Niland 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Crowle and Ealand Town Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

Paragraph 55 – Planning conditions should be kept to a minimum and only imposed where 
they are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development to be permitted, 
enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other respects. Agreeing conditions early is 
beneficial to all parties involved in the process and can speed up decision-making. 
Conditions that are required to be discharged before development commences should be 
avoided, unless there is a clear justification. 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: LC5 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS17 

CONSULTATIONS 

Highways: No comments or objections to make. 

Ecology: The ecologist raises the following concerns: “In the absence of any alternative 
explanation, it appears to me that the farmhouse building has been demolished contrary to 
the requirements of condition 13. Given that the other buildings on site all supported bat 
roosts, there is a significant probability that the farmhouse, in a similar state of disrepair, 
also supported one or bat roosts. Clearly, the purpose of condition 13 was to prevent 
demolition of buildings without appropriate bat surveys and mitigation measures being put 
in place. It appears to be entirely inappropriate to remove condition 13 simply because a 
building has been demolished, seemingly in breach of the condition.” 

LLFA Drainage: No objections. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5d



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

TOWN COUNCIL 

‘This council strongly objects to the removal of the ecology and biodiversity clause on this
[...]
, bat and ecological surveys encompassing the 
entire site of the proposals shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reason 
In the interest of protected species and to accord with policy LC5 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan.’ 

Page 102



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

The applicant wishes to have this condition removed as Tetley Farm House has already 
been demolished. 

The matters to be considered in assessing this proposal relate to ecology. 

Ecology  

Policy CS17 is concerned with biodiversity and sets out principles for the management of 
schemes in order to achieve a net gain for wildlife habitat networks. Policy LC5 of the local 
plan is concerned with protected species. They are reinforced by paragraph 170 of the 
NPPF. All are considered relevant. The application site, although not formally designated, 
has importance for nature conservation with, potentially, habitat available for bats within 
existing redundant structures, though it should be noted that these structures are quite 
open. There are pre-requisite tests for an EPS licence should bats be found to be present, 
and the council’s ecologist has requested further information be submitted prior to 
determination. 

Tetley Farm House has now been demolished and therefore the condition is no longer 
wholly precise. Whilst the applicant’s request for it to be removed has been met with 
objection from both the ecologist and the town council, a variation of this condition is 
unquestionably required given Tetley Farm House no longer exists.  

The new condition should read: 

‘Prior to the commencement of any works, including demolition of the Carriage House and 
Stables, bat and ecological surveys encompassing the entire site of the proposals shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason 
In the interest of protected species and to accord with policy LC5 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan.’ 

It is considered that this condition would still achieve the required mitigation for the rest of 
the site and reflects the fact that Tetley Farm House is no longer in situ. This approach is 
not an acceptance that the local planning authority condones the demolition of Tetley 
House Farm, in breach of the planning condition, but is an approach to ensure that the 
other buildings are not demolished prior to the required bat and ecological surveys being 
completed and submitted. 

Conditions 

In discussing how conditions are treated under a section 73 application, Planning Practice 
Guidance states: 

‘The original planning permission will continue to exist whatever the outcome of the 
application under section 73. The conditions imposed on the original permission still have 
effect unless they have been discharged.’ 

[online source: Paragraph: 040 Reference ID: 21a-040-20190723] 

Therefore, the only condition required is the varied wording of condition 13 discussed 
above. There is no requirement to reattach any dischargeable or compliance conditions as 
they still have effect.  

Page 103



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

Conclusion 

One of the tests for conditionality is precision in wording. Given that Tetley Farm House has 
been demolished the former condition needs regularising to reflect that fact.  

RECOMMENDATION Grant permission subject to the following condition: 

1. 
Prior to the commencement of any works, including demolition of the Carriage House and 
Stables, bat and ecological surveys encompassing the entire site of the proposals shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason  
In the interest of protected species and to accord with policy LC5 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan. 
 
Informative 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable develo
[...]
mic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 
Informative 2  
The development hereby granted planning permission requires works to be carried out 
within the limits of the adopted (public) highway. Therefore: 
 
- before ANY construction works take place within the limits of the highway you MUST 

contact the highway authority on telephone number 01724 297000 to arrange for the 
relevant permissions/licenses to be issued; 

 
- before ANY service (utility) connections take place within the limits of the highway you 

MUST contact the highway authority on telephone number 01724 297319 to arrange for 
the relevant permissions/licenses to be issued. 

Page 141



PA/2022/392 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 0100023560

P
age 142



Page 143

Tara Sullivan_5
Text Box
PA/2022/392 Indicative layout (not to scale)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/469 

APPLICANT Julia Matthews 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to replace the existing single-glazed 

wooden-framed windows with double-glazed UPVC window 
units to ground and first floor 

LOCATION 34 King Street, Winterton, DN15 9TP 

PARISH Winterton 

WARD Burton upon Stather and Winterton 

CASE OFFICER Deborah Oikeh 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Application by a senior officer of the council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Chapter 16  

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: DS1, DS5, T2, T19, HE2 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS5, CS6 

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: No objections or comments. 

Drainage (Lead Local Flood Authority): No objections or comments. 

Conservation: Recommends a design change. 

TOWN COUNCIL 

Would have no objections IF the materials used were of the material that is not easily 
indistinguishable as wood, as there are many composite materials that look like wood. Can 
this be confirmed as a
[...]
2/525 Proposed floor plans (not to scale)



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/658 

APPLICANT Jonathan Lowe, Wolds Homes Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a bungalow and an attached 

garage, with associated access works 

LOCATION Land to the rear of The Gables, Willow Lane, Goxhill, DN19 7JP 

PARISH Goxhill 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Jess Hill 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Goxhill Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Section 2 (Achieving well-designed places) 
Section 4 (Decision making) 
Section 5 (Delivering a sufficient supply of homes) 
Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) 
 
North Lincolnshire Local Plan: Policies DS1, H5, H7, H8, T2, T19 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS8 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD (2016): The site is unallocated and 
located within the development limits of Goxhill. 

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: Advise a condition be attached to any permission granted requiring vehicle 
parking and turning space to be provided before the dwelling is occupied, and thereafter 
retained. 

Environmental Protection: 

Contaminated land - This application for residential development is a sensitive end use. 
Currently the site is part of a residential garden; however, historical maps held by this 
department indicate that the proposed development is within the periphery of a former 
‘Smithy’ (Blacksmiths). Therefore recommend the inclusion of a condition that if any 
contamination is found during development, no further development takes place until the 
method of how it shall be dealt with has been agreed and implemented. 

Noise, light, odour and air quality - No further comments to make. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 5j



Planning committee 08 June 2022.docx 

Tree Officer: No comments on the proposals. 

LLFA Drainage: No objection to the
[...]
ON DRAWING WDL-003.

Rev Description

Wolds Homes Limited

Date By

T. 07947 178 931

2 Alfred Smith Way
Legbourne
Louth
LN11 8NE

Drawing:

Role:

Drawing
Status:

Job. no.

Proposed Plans & Elevations

Architect / Developer

For Approval
001
Drawing Number:

Scale@ A1: 1:50
Rev. P2

WDL-001

Client:

Wolds Homes

Project:

Land At The Gables, Willow Lane

Chk'd App

P1 28-03-22Preliminary Issue JDL

With Garage

'A'

'A'

VIEW 'A-A'

INTERNAL AREA = 110M2
GARAGE AREA = 17M2

Goxhill, North Lincs, DN19 7JP

P2 23-04-22View Notation Added JDL

FRONT (SOUTH  ELEVATION)

REAR (NORTH ELEVATION)

SIDE (EASTERN ELEVATION)

SIDE (WESTERN ELEVATION)

P
age 170

june cox_19
Text Box
PA/2022/658 Proposed plans and elevations (not to scale)


	Agenda
	4 Major Planning Applications.
	4a PA/2021/2151 Outline Planning Permission for a residential development of up to 390 dwellings with associated infrastructure, and with appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent consideration at land west of Brigg Road and south of Horkstow Road, Barton upon Humber
	4b PA/2021/2168 Planning Permission to change the use of a paddock to residential curtilage, form a driveway, erect entrance gates and install children's play equipment, with associated works at Fox Farm, Cadney Road, Howsham, LN7 6LA
	5 Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.
	5a PA/2021/538 Planning Permission to erect a single-storey side extension, a two-storey rear extension with a porch to the rear, and an extension to the garage at The Lilacs, 51 Main Street, Saxby all Saints, DN20 0QF
	5b PA/2021/1634 Outline Planning Permission to erect up to four dwellings with access (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent consideration) at Stanmore Lodge, Belton Road, Sandtoft, DN8 5SX
	5c PA/2021/1870 Planning Permission to erect a single-storey extension to an existing annexe to provide a separate dwelling, including the creation of a new vehicular access to Daffodil Farmhouse at Daffodil Farmhouse and Annexe, West End Road, Epworth, DN9 1LA
	5d PA/2021/2061 Planning Permission to remove condition 13 of PA/2019/930 relating to ecology and biodiversity at Tetley House, land south of Tetley, Crowle, DN17 4HY
	5e PA/2021/2169 Listed Building Consent to erect a lodge and wall, create a pond and swimming pool within the grounds and refurbish an existing tennis court including lighting and a storage shelter at Fox Farm, Cadney Road, Howsham, LN7 6LA
	5f PA/2022/271 Planning Permission for a minor material amendment to PA/2020/443 to retain external staircase at Rosabelle Manor, Derrythorpe Road, Belton, DN9 1NB
	5g PA/2022/392 Outline Planning Permission to erect two dwellings with access (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent consideration) at land adjacent to 18-22 West Street, Winterton, DN15 9QF
	5h PA/2022/469 Planning Permission to replace the existing single glazed wooden framed windows with double glazed UPVC window units to ground and first floor at 34 King Street, Winterton, DN15 9TP
	5i PA/2022/525 Planning Permission to erect a two-storey extension including demolition of existing outbuilding at Lilac Cottage, Upperthorpe Road, Westwoodside, DN9 2AH
	5j PA/2022/658 Planning Permission to erect a bungalow and an attached garage, with associated access works at land to the rear of The Gables, Willow Lane, Goxhill, DN19 7JP





Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 June 2022 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
N Sherwood (Chairman), C Ross (Vice Chairman), S Bainbridge, J Davison, M Grant, 
R Hannigan, D Southern and D Wells 
 
P Vickers 
 
Tanya Davies 
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
 
2227 SUBSTITUTIONS 

There was no substitues. 
 

2228 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
The following member declared that he had been lobbied on the following: 
 
Cllr P Vickers  -  Application PA/ 2021/2151 
 

2229 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 4 MAY 2022 AS A 
CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022, having 
been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and 
correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
 

2230 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS. 
The Group Manager – Development Management submitted a report 
containing details of major applications for determination by the committee, 
including summaries of policy context, representations arising from 
consultation and publicity and assessment of the applications. 
 

2230a PA/2021/2151 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 390 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, AND WITH APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT 
CONSIDERATION AT LAND WEST OF BRIGG ROAD AND SOUTH OF 
HORKSTOW ROAD, BARTON UPON HUMBER 
The Head of Planning and Development provided an update. 
 
An objector addressed the committee who had lived in Barton for 40 years, 
and believed the application was developer led and not within the local plan. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 June 2022 

 

He felt the infrastructure was already at capacity, and the proposal would 
only lead to more issues, including traffic issues in an area that was busy.  
There was overwhelming letters of objections, stating that it would destroy 
prime agricultural land, and the green belt should be protected. 
 
Another resident also objecting felt that Barton had already had its fair share 
on new housing developments already with no infrastructure to support 
them.  She stated that the access points would increase traffic pressures 
and it would be dangerous.  It would take away grade 1 agricultural land and 
would be detrimental to the area. 
 
The third objector to speak did not feel it was a sustainable development, 
and would jeopardise the future of Barton. He reiterated the concerns that 
the previous objectors had mentioned and also highlighted the fear the 
pollution levels would increase in the town. 
 
Speaking in response was the agent on behalf of the applicant.  He stated 
there had been a number of letters of support on the planning portal for 
much needed affordable housing in the area.   After speaking to many 
community groups they made changes to the application as suggested. 
 
Cllr P Vickers spoke as the local ward member and supported refusal of the 
application. He said he had received a lot of concern from local residents, 
that there would be infrastructure issues, loss of countryside and could not 
support such an application.  
 
Cllr Hannigan applauded the objectors/residents for their compelling 
speeches with factual content.  He stated the land was not allocated for 
housing and did not feel it would be appropriate for the area. 
 
Cllr Grant congratulated the applicants for their community consultation, but 
could not support the application as it went against planning policy. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be refuse din accordance with the 
reasons stated in the officer’s report. 
 

2230b PA/2021/2168 PLANNING PERMISSION TO CHANGE THE USE OF A 
PADDOCK TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE, FORM A DRIVEWAY, 
ERECT ENTRANCE GATES AND INSTALL CHILDREN'S PLAY 
EQUIPMENT, WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS AT FOX FARM, CADNEY 
ROAD, HOWSHAM, LN7 6LA 
Two residents living near the application site spoke at the meeting against 
the application.  They urged the committee to refuse the application due to a 
number of concerns.  Those concerns covered previous works on site that 
had not been authorised and enforcement action required. Play equipment 
out of character and established without planning permission. The proposal 
was not in keeping with the area, and they already had 3 entrances to use. 
Privacy issues affected, impact on wildlife, floodlights unnecessary and 
would impact their property.  It was unsightly and not appropriate for the 
area. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 June 2022 

 

 
The applicant stated that the work had been carried out for restoration and 
safety purposes. They had four children and needed a lot of play equipment 
to keep them occupied. She stated they had consulted and included 
planning and conservation experts along all stages. They required an extra 
access to the annex and for the tractors.  The flood lights would be on 
sensors. 
 
Cllr J Davison felt there was pros and cons to the application.  Taking into 
consideration the officer’s report and recommendations he could not see 
any reason to refuse the application on planning grounds. In addition he 
would like a condition to state that the flood lights were LED and not on after 
9pm in winter. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report, with the amendment 
to condition 4, and an additional condition as follows: 
 
4. 
 
Prior to the use of the driveway and tennis courts, a scheme for the 
provision of lighting, which shall be limited to LED lights only, shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the local planning authority and 
thereafter so retained. 
 
Additional condition: 
 
The operating hours of the agreed lighting scheme for the driveway and 
tennis courts shall be limited to 9pm. 
 
Reason 
 
To protect residential amenity and to accord with policy DS1 of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 

2231 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE. 
The Group Manager – Development Management submitted a report for 
determination by the committee including summaries of policy context, 
representations arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of 
applications.  The Head of Service updated the reports orally where 
appropriate.  Other officers attending gave advice and answered members’ 
questions as requested. 
 

2231a PA/2021/538 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A SINGLE-STOREY 
SIDE EXTENSION, A TWO-STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH A PORCH 
TO THE REAR, AND AN EXTENSION TO THE GARAGE AT THE 
LILACS, 51 MAIN STREET, SAXBY ALL SAINTS, DN20 0QF 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 June 2022 

 

 
2231b PA/2021/1634 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT UP TO 

FOUR DWELLINGS WITH ACCESS (LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE 
AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT 
CONSIDERATION) AT STANMORE LODGE, BELTON ROAD, 
SANDTOFT, DN8 5SX 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2231c PA/2021/1870 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A SINGLE-STOREY 
EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING ANNEXE TO PROVIDE A SEPARATE 
DWELLING, INCLUDING THE CREATION OF A NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS TO DAFFODIL FARMHOUSE AT DAFFODIL FARMHOUSE 
AND ANNEXE, WEST END ROAD, EPWORTH, DN9 1LA 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2231d PA/2021/2061 PLANNING PERMISSION TO REMOVE CONDITION 13 OF 
PA/2019/930 RELATING TO ECOLOGY AND BIODIVERSITY AT TETLEY 
HOUSE, LAND SOUTH OF TETLEY, CROWLE, DN17 4HY 
The Head of Planning and Development gave an update on the report. He 
informed the committee that the wording in the conditions should have read 
‘renovation’ and not ‘demolition’. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report, with the addition of 
the following condition: 
 
1. 
 
Prior to the commencement of any works, including any renovation and 
repair works to the Carriage House, Stables and Dovecote, bat and 
ecological surveys encompassing the entire site of the proposals shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 

2231e PA/2021/2169 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO ERECT A LODGE AND 
WALL, CREATE A POND AND SWIMMING POOL WITHIN THE 
GROUNDS AND REFURBISH AN EXISTING TENNIS COURT 
INCLUDING LIGHTING AND A STORAGE SHELTER AT FOX FARM, 
CADNEY ROAD, HOWSHAM, LN7 6LA 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2231f PA/2022/271 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A MINOR MATERIAL 
AMENDMENT TO PA/2020/443 TO RETAIN EXTERNAL STAIRCASE AT 
ROSABELLE MANOR, DERRYTHORPE ROAD, BELTON, DN9 1NB 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2231g PA/2022/392 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT TWO 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 June 2022 

 

DWELLINGS WITH ACCESS (APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT 
AND SCALE RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION) AT 
LAND ADJACENT TO 18-22 WEST STREET, WINTERTON, DN15 9QF 
Cllr Hannigan having read the report did not feel he could make a decision 
based on the information provided. He requested a site visit be held so they 
could see how the dwellings were going to fit in. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Ross- 
 
That a site visit be held and the application be brought back to a future 
meeting of the committee. 
 

        Motion Carried. 
 

2231h PA/2022/469 PLANNING PERMISSION TO REPLACE THE EXISTING 
SINGLE GLAZED WOODEN FRAMED WINDOWS WITH DOUBLE 
GLAZED UPVC WINDOW UNITS TO GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR AT 
34 KING STREET, WINTERTON, DN15 9TP 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s recommendations. 
 

2231i PA/2022/525 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A TWO-STOREY 
EXTENSION INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OUTBUILDING AT 
LILAC COTTAGE, UPPERTHORPE ROAD, WESTWOODSIDE, DN9 2AH 
The applicant addressed the committee and outline the application. He 
raised the concerns and objections from Haxey Parish Council, and felt they 
were unjustified when they had not made the same comments when 
consulted on other similar applications.  He also stated the extension needed 
to be demolished due to safety concerns, and the proposal would be smaller 
in length. It was in keeping with the area. 
 
Resolved – That the application be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2231j PA/2022/658 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A BUNGALOW AND 
AN ATTACHED GARAGE, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS WORKS AT 
LAND TO THE REAR OF THE GABLES, WILLOW LANE, GOXHILL, DN19 
7JP 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2232 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
 

 
 


